
YOUR NO.
VOTRE N°

OUR NO.
NOTRE N°

68h.-791^-V48

ALL CORRESPONDENCE'TO

. BE ADDRESSED:

‘ THE COMMISSIONER
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

OTTAWA 7, CANADA

TOUTE CORRESPONDANCE DOIT 
ETRE ADRESSEE COMME Sui*T:

LE COMMISSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA 

OTTAWA 7, CANADA

OTTAWA 7, CANADA

June 27, 1968

Mr. .loss Lee lunes, 
c/o United states Tabassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontario#

Hei senator Robert F. KELT 3)1 - 
Murder of “ 
Assistance to F*b#X.

Attached for your inforiation are 
copies of lontraal G*X#u. report dated June 
17, 1968, this being further to ay ae nor andon 
of Juno 25, 1968#

2. inquiries are continuing in Montreal 
in an effort to identify the unknown female 
caller# You will be kept advised as to the 
result of investigations conducted#

Encl.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED, /
D^£2WyH_W^

Assistant Officer in Charge, 
Criminal investigation ranch.



y UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, Los Angeles date: July 5, 1968

FROM Director FBI

subject: KENSALT

Re Legat, Ottawa airtel June 28, 1968 with enclosure 
thereto dealing with a transcription of a conversation 
over Montreal radio station CKGM, 12:30 p.m., June 7, 1968.

For the information of Los Angeles, copies of 
enclosure.^ to referred communication are attached hereto.

Legat Ottawa should follow this matter with 
RCMP and keep Bureau advised.

Enclosures 
1 - Legat, (Info.)

St M&o_________ INDEXED______ _/

SffllMZEtLJSLfirEO__ £Jzt

JUL 8-1968
It'S

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

SAC, BOSTON (44-646)

4
6/28/68

KENSALT

Enclosed herewith is the Match 11. 1968 Issue of 
Junior Review which was furnished on 6/25/68 to the Providence 
Resident Agency by The Honorable ROBERT E. QUINN, Chief Judge, 
U.S. Court of Military Appeals.

Judge QUINN stated he was furnishing the publication 
to the FBI since his wife felt that the individual whose face 
appears to the left of the photograph of Senator EUGENE MC CARTHY 
bears such a remarkable resemblance to SIRHAN SIRHAN that it 
should be brought to the attention of the FBI. Accordingly this 
publication is being forwarded herewith for the information of 
the Bureau and the completion of Bureau files.

(2* Bureau (enc. 1) 
1- Boston
EJD:cau
(3)

^2^^-i

SEARCHEO__----1Nd"XEO--------
SIRlAlto-/-^1^0

JIB
Iff J - ^



0-« (Ret. 51'2^4)
* i

F B I

Transmit the following in --------------- .------

Via ____________AIRTEL__________

Date: July 8, 1968

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

To: SACs, Los Angeles (Enclosures 2)
' Boston (44-646)

From: Director, FBI (62-587)

KENSALT

ReBulet 6/28/68.

Enclosed for the information of the Los Angeles Office 
is a copy of a communication from Boston dated 6/28/68, as well as 
a copy of the March 11, 1968, issue of "Junior Review. ”

A review of the material submitted by Boston would not 
indicate any connection with Sirhan Sirhan. You should, however, 
analyze this material in order that a definite determination may be 
made.

Boston, in the future, should, in conformance with 
previous Bureau instructions, furnish material relative to this 
investigation, not only to the Bureau but to the office of origin, 
Los Angeles. In addition, specific recommendations or leads should 
be set forth by the Boston Office when such action is obviously called 
for.



7^/68
PLAIN TEXT \

AIRTEL

TO: DI .'CTO', FBI (62-587)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Bureau airtel to New York dated 7/1/68 and 
New York airtel to the Bureau dated 7/5/68.

On 7/8/61, Mr. BOB/LUNNQN, Ticket Manager, mantas 
Airways, 542 5th Aveflue, Kiw Y5rk City, advised that his 
Brisbane, Australia office only had an Australian contact 
point for Mr. CLIFFORD^ITTIE and this was shown as 
in care/of Am^rfSirpJFrolE^ of Australia, Ltd.,
380 Queen Street, BkTsbane, Australia. No other addresses 
or information was available except that Amerada was a big 
account of Qantas and the ticket was believed to be one-way.

NYO contemplates no further action in regard to 
FLITTIK, UACB.

3- Bureau 
rQionolulu (INFO) 
2XLos Angeles
T- New York (44-1640)
JPBtJrf
(8) JJL1L2JE.

SEARCHED.______ - INDEXE
SERIALIZED—------- *■ HLED—

JUL 111968



AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

SA JOHN F

7/11/68

AIR MAIL

DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

SAC, HONOLULU (62-674) (RUC)

KENSALT

Re New York airtel to Bureau dated 7/5/68

>W5
The following investigation was conducted by 

WILTGEN on 7/11/68:

At Honolulu, Hawaii

JANE ._.„..VA, Chief Clerk, Immigration and 
Naturalization ^Service (INS), was unable to Jr oca te any  record in her files regarding jg^XEJJBUJJgJTTIEj^^ 
who was on Qantas Airways Flight 530 frpra'^3neyT'“ 
Australia, to London, England, 6/5/68.'

PHI 
unable to oca 
who was on

comment 
she wo

She 
U.S. citizen,

that if this individual were a 
d have no record of him in her files.

to London, 6/6/68.

Investigator, U.S. Customs, was 
any record of CLIFFORD FLITTIE or FLITTY, 

as Airways Flight 530 from Sydney, Australia,

He commented that if there were such an 
individual on this flight and stopped at Honolulu, there

- Bureau
- Los Angeles (56-156)

1 - Honolulu
JFW:lfj 
(6)



HN 62-674

still would be no record of this party if he did not deplane 
in Hawaii.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 5010-100
MAY 1962 COITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
To : SAC, Los Angeles(^6—1^6) date: July 17,1968

FROM :• SA J0HN Rt kellison

subject: kENSALT

' Re complaint form dated/^/21|/68(Serial 921|).

On 6/26/68,jra££J&£U^Kw$^$€^ telephonically that he had
contacted the Los ^ngeLifs Office of the FBI because he had heard 
through a friend in Pqmona,Calif., that an FBI Agent had been interested 
possibly in locating photos taken on 5/20/68, the occasion of a 
reception in Pomona for Senator Robert Kennedy, to determine the 
possibility that Sirhan Sirhan might have been in the crowds. He 
related that he would examine the films of movies taken by him 
on the Mall on that date to determine if any of the footage might be 
of value in this regard.

On 7/17/68, MINNOCK said that he had gone over all of the film 
taken by him and had been unable to locate anyone in any of this 
film who could be identified with Sirhan.

SEARCHED . inp 
SERIALIZED.

Ml 3 196
___ FBI ~ LOS ANGAfs



Routing Slip 
FD-4 (Rev. «$-67X 
To: . -

Date^ZZllZSa

Atu:------- -------------------------- .
^ sac LOS ANGELES Tit,e
■Q asac —______ _______-____
Q Supv----------- .--------------- -
(D Agent ——--------------- —
QSE--------------------------------------

BEN D,, ....;_-„ 
T937 wT Meja ,.S.t

■California 921105

RE:

o Clerk

CD Acknowledge
□ ^ssign;____ Reassign__ 
CD Bring file .
rD Call me

,Q Deadline .
CD Deadline passed 
f~l Delinquent 
CD Discontinue

CEAf:X'i_>‘L0"

SERlWJ^J

INDEXED-—

I IU'//AU
ACTION DESI ^[fns ANGELES

Q Open Case 
Fl Prepare-fead'dc 
CD Prepare tickler 
CD Return assignment card 
£3 Return file 
Q Search and return 
£D See me

Q For information 
QHandle 
F] Initial & return 
PH Leads need attention

[3 Send to
CD Submit new charge out
Q Submit report by 
□ Type •,

TP Return with explanation or notation as to action taken. ,

Enclosed for the Los Angeles Div. ’is "Xerox copy 
of letter from the above^captioned individual 
to "the.*Polaroiaj&Eag£^^
forwardea~to the BostALLEN SM^L,. 
Corporate Security Officer, who aUVisea tlidfTEe
original letter was rece
Eno. (1)

XX See reverse side Of

S
ed 7/1/68 and is now 
JAMES L. HANDLEY.. .

BOSTON

*CPO s 1868'O - 306-085 (5>



filed in their Customer' Servicb Office.
Mr. Small's letter has been acknowledged'.

This is being forwarded Los Angeles inasmuch 
as Mr. HARPER resides in San Bernardino, 
California.



OPTIONAL. FORM NO W ^^ J010-1M
MAY 1962 COITION .
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 *

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGEIES (56-156) date: 7/18/68

FROM : SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS, Ji.

subject: KENSALT •

Sergeant MIKE J®SEN of the IAPD made available 
the re sults~ or at1£j^*2i^ of
LA HIVB^ This interview took place on 6/21/68 aim concerns 
TarHIVEs* knowledge of events relating to the assassination of 
Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY.

Ijr the course o£/this interview LA HIVE mentioned 
that CAP WY or HOWARD/HARDY who works for CounciliwTBD 
BDDIM&Wrt St>«Twe^lso pre sent 'STTOWmSor

Will interview JOSEPH A. LA HIVE, HOWARD HARDY and 
BURT SPICEMAN for all information they have concerning this 
matter. V . »

Lfi- //ifr'zi- l/^^^l^^ l^/^/d>S 
FD ?ox £u$m4't&0

AOR/sdb
(3)

®J&-Z^t 

SEARCHED——-—«N0£XEX2^< 

SIRUUZEO...iStF^O .U^.
JUl 1C^ x

, ^> fBI-tOSAKGEUSp ^ X





OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 S010-KX
MAY IMS EOITION > ,
OSA CEN. REO. NO. V

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM ;

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS, JR.

KENSALT

date: 7/18/68

Informatics was set forth in the LAPD report con­
cerning this matter indicating that the LAPD received ap* 
anonymous call on 6/6/68, indicating that a WILLIAM CRAMER, 
who lives in South Pasadena, California, was'TOOTa,3mh 
Pasadena PD on 6/5/68, on a charge of carrying a conceled weapon.

Further this anonymous caller advised that SIRHAN 
BISHARA SIRHAN and CRAMER were knom* to frequent a location 
in South Pasadena known as Ray1s Grill.

Identify WILLIAM CRAMER and interview him concerning 
his knowledge of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.



rD-;m (B. v. 5-22M)

F B I

D ■ C ■:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AXRTEL
(I'd e> . d

TO:

FROM:

SAC, SAM FRANCISCO (62-5481)

SAC, LOS ANGELLS (56-156)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re San Francisco airtel to Los Angeles dated 6/20/68 
wit' Iosum of one copy, of a reprinre

t Delano,!i by "" mu ihh

Birch S
EAMAN, Regional Coordinator, John

1. bp, Pacif:
a Lb • ' .
0; 11:-A/) h had ——j^

< ; ; . '■'——’■’'

AYER, 1332 Grand

he thought the photograph on page 4 of t:
Tt?r adv5.se that 

referenced booklet
written by GARY ALLER'looked, a lot like SIRRAH SIRHAN

LEAMAN furnished the address of the author, GARY 
ALLEN, as 1312 liger bail Drive Roosmoor, California, telephone 
number 430-2282.

On 7/12/68, ALIEN advised ho 'wrote the referenced 
article for the June 1966 issue of American pinion, an 
ini 3 monthly review edited by ROBERT NEEDH, r : d of the 

. John Birch Society, He advised tl

with it being printed or the final form'in wb
presented. He further advised that photographs in the 
were inserted by the editor and he was unaware of them 
he saw the article in print.

UYltil

ALL st d that he heard the photograph in 
on page 4 of his article which was presumed to be SiEYAL S?11 A.

qucsrxoa

2 - S an 'Fr anc i s c o 
r%mento (62-76) 

ige les
SEARCHED

Approved;______________
Special Agent in Charge

Sent _ _M Per

SERIALIZED
FILED

^5- /5b- /^/



-LA 56-156

was taken by one piCKZfbNU’kin Delano, California, at a meeting 
of the State I^boT,'p&Hlssn)x^^ of the
Delano High School/ ALLEN stated he was of the opinion that 
DICK (LNU) was a student at the San Jose State College, San Jose, 
California. -

■ALLEN also stated the only person whom he knew who 
might be aware of the identity of some of those persons attend­
ing the State Labor Commission in early i960 at Delano High 
Sbhool Auditorium would be Sergeant.JERR^DODD, Kern County 
Sheriff ’s Office, BakersttW^®M7^^^^

The San Francisco Office is requested to recontact 
Mr. DIETER W. DAYER, -1332 Grand Avenue, Pacifica, California, 
to ascertain if he knows the identity of one DICK (LNU), who 
is or was a student at San Jose State College, San Jose, 
California. ' ■

: The Sacramento Office is -requested to contact
Sergeant JERRY DODD., Kern County Sheriff's Office, at 
Bakersfield, California, who has conducted extensive 
investigation concerning the Delano Grape Strike, to 
ascertain if he can establish the identify of one DICK (LW), 
who may have been the photographer taking the photograph on 
page 4 of the article ■’'The Grapes - communist Wrath in

■ Delano", It is also requested that the date of the State 
Labor Commission meeting held in Delano be established if 
possible. , -

If San Francisco or Sacramento is able to 
establish the identity of DICK (LNU), interview him concern­
ing the circumstances surrounding the meeting in which he ■ 
took the questioned photograph and ascertain if he can 
identify the person on the far left,' adjacent to the edge of 
the photograph as being identical with SIRHAN SIRHAN.

1



FD-3$ (Rev. M2-M)

F B I

Date: 7/15/68
PLAIN TEXT

Transmit the following .in
(Type in plaintext or cade)

AIRTEL
Via.— 

(Priority)
'■■ M» <*.«*W MM* ■• I—W3M* WM «*"•* MM •*•»'*>*.*>••.•*.«••■*< JM M Am WA»J*jM» W* M* ■*■**-#!*-»•• *■*■>* M»«^

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Los Angeles airtel to New York dated 6/27/68 
requesting New York to locate and interview ALISTAIR COOKEv

Enclosed for Los Angeles are 30 copies of a FD 302 
containing the results of the Interview with COOKE and one 
copy of COOKE’S article in “The Guardian” Issue of June 6, 
1968 and one copy of COOKE’s British Broadcasting Company 
Talk to England on June 9, 1968.

In the FD 302 as to COOKE’s interview, COOKE 
mentions various individuals at the Ambassador Hotel. 
No leads have been set out as these individuals 
may have been interviewed.



7/16/68
PLAIN TEXT

AIRTEL

TO; DIRECTOR, FBI (62-58?)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT ,

Re WO teletype to the Bureau and New Yo/k dated 
7/5/68, requestins New York to Interview BRUCE PAGE and 
ANTHONY CLIFT0N of the London Sunday Times.

Enclosed for LA are 30 copies of a JO 302 as to the 
interview with PAGE and 30 copies of a ID 302 as to the • 
interview with CLIFTON.

Both were at the hotel but neither heard the shots 
or saw the shooting.

GODFREY H0DG/& of the London Bunday Times mentioned 
in PACE’s FD 302 was interviewed by WO. .

XBureau
(2-/Los Angeles (Ends. 
I< New York

FLClJrf 
(7)

S&CSHSL———R®^ 
SE^^ZHUi^--*14

JULI 8 1968
FBI-LOS ANGLES



' Complaint Form 
FD-74 (Rev.^Q-26,-6^/

NOTE: Hind print names legibly; handwriting .satisfactory for remainder.

Subject’s name and aliases Address of subject Character of case

.KEN SA LT

Complainant

^ON SCHNEH^S _

Complainant’s address and 
telephone number

969i Manzanita St.
•LA , 29

6 6 2-0062

Complaint received

Q Personal joj] Telephonic

Date J-L9_“J^Time ... 1/35PW.

£-2

•Si's 
is 

Q

Race . Sex

□ Male WOW

Q Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion
•F . ("■**«*» -'* '

Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint

C. 'stated two :FBI agenib had come and seen he and his wife re­
questing of them any '.knowledge they .had concerning the attendence of 
SIRHAN SIRHAN at the Los ,Piliz .Peace .& Freedom Club meetings. At this 
time1 the C. was unaware if SIRHAN .ahd attended these meetings. C. 
stated that he has just located a list of people who ahd attended a 
meeting where there h^d been four Jordanians present. C. stated of the 
four only three signed the register; there names are as follows: ,

ALT .'KHAN BOJCM 
211? N. ijeacnwooa 
LA, H07-1992

C stated 
were the four

Action Recommended

'MOHAMMAD VAP/B.
’4033 Sunset 
XA-, 664-2315

VAN^K J&LMAS1ZAD
6-31
LA ’’gave no one”

Frtll
•i4^

.^ui -9^fe 
' ' 10X1 k *

SIRHAN could bo th© Arab missing on th© register as there 
at the metting.

JUL
£?I — LOS Ancles56-156

Larry E. Mullins 
......... (Agent) ■•'•"'■

SWfO„ 
SERIALIZED^

*



Cover Sheet for Interment Report or Material
F^ftVRev. 6-2-67) /^

Dote prepared

Pate received Received trow (name jot,symbol water)

k- ^ -^ ^''4 '^0 0
Method of delivery (check appropriate bloc)?)

.Oin person Oby telephone CtUy wil CJorally

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agentu 
Date

Dictated

Transcribed .,.„,. , ., .............  , ,-.~

Authenticated
by Informant u^MwaMu-^u

"^written by Informant□3 recording device

Date(s) of activity

Remarks:

File where original ts lpcatedlf not attacked



4
( T )

’ t los Angeles
■ ■ California

^ ,13 lune,1968

On Tuesday, XI June,1968, at ,8 p.n. a meeting of the Loa Felia club of the 
Peace and Freedom’ Party was held at the home of Bob and Raquel Xeamwler, 
3800 Amexbury Road, los Angeles* ‘

Frank Gibson arrived at the meeting at about 8.40 p.m.

The meeting then in progress. Milton Zaslow speaking.

There was a phone call.

Bob -leammler said a photo of the house had been taken.
He referred to a Anaheim Newspaper. ,
The paper ( not sure if newspaper on phone, line being held ) was interested 
in ( or about rumor of ) .possibility that Sirhan Sirhan, to be tried for tho 
assassination of Senator Robert Kennedy, had attended a meeting of the Peace 
and Freedom Party, at which ’films of Cuba had been shown. ( at 3800 Amesbury ). 

Ron Schneiders, chairman of the los Felia club, said he would answer ( or speak 
and left the meeting room to go to the phone in other section of the house.

There were some comments among the group on the matter.

In effect.

Four persons 'who were at the movie showing, in this group of four one man resem­
bled somewhat the accused. ’ ‘ ■

Someone. ( in effect ) .Ono could not toll by anything shown ( any pictures of 
accused ). ’

Someone. He was in group of four sitting over there ( indicating left forward 
‘. section of the mooting room.

The meeting proceeded.

Zola Talbot, who was with Sadie Doroshkin, slept through most of it.

Zola dozes at many meetings she attends. ( both the 1 & F Party and her CP 
( club meetings ).

Hilton Zaslow left the meeting early. A collection ( usual procoedure )

The meeting concluded about 10.30 p.m.

Sadie Doroshkin told Gibsoxi she would be away a while and asked him if he could 
do something .for .her. .

Sho would like him to ring Avilla ( Jackson ) and go with her ( give Avilla a 
lift ) to call on a man who Avilla was bringing ( recruiting ) into tho Party.

Gibson said he would.

Gibson. - Is Avilla still on Arapahoe ( .1808 ), he had not seen her lately.

Sadie. - -Yes, Frank, she is still there. Shall :X give you her number?

Gibson. - I might have it still but you better let me have it.

Sadie told him the number, without looking it up. Gibsoxi jotted it down on piece 
of 1 & F Party literature. • ' •

There was coffee and cookies on table in dining room, help yourself service.

The meeting poorly attended. About 18 persons present. All Caucasians.

Some stayed a while having coffee and or just conversing.

Gibson and Gerry Goldstein introduced each other. Goldstein, a photographer, 
said he was at the scene of the assassination taking photos and showed Gibson 
and Raquel Leammlex' ( other guests had gone ) some photos of the woman injured



l*os Angeles 
Cal-i ■<? c, rain 
13 June,1968

Also some pornographic photos.

Gibson had mentioned earlier the smutty shoes about.
Goldstein said his ( or one's ) reaction would be either boredom ox* disgust 

Among those present at the meeting were -

Hilton Saslow 'Frank Gibson 'Ron Schneiders- Gerry Goldstein

Bob Leammler

Raquel Xeammler Sadie Doroshkin Zola Talbot Ellen Schneider

Edith Saslow



OPTIONAL FORM NO. W
MAY <962 COITION
OSA OEM. REO. NO. 2?

JOIO-WI

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :SAC, LOS ANGELES (^6-1^6) date: 7/10/68

FROM :SA JOHN F. MORRISON

subject ^NSALT
Re: Serial 711 ^Mltl^^cj/^

Referenced serial sets forth lead to interview_ NATHAN HEL^CT. 
His girl friend' advised that NATHAN is currently visiting/the 
country of Israel# He is due to return during the first part of 
September, 19^. She advised that NATHAN resides with his parents, 

-MONASH HELF^AN ^7U^ Lemona, Van Nuys.

In view of above it is suggested that efforts be made to contact 
NATHAN HELFMAN after the firtt part of September, .1968.

2- ^6-1^6



H

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 50IM0I
MAY 1962 COITION
OSA OEN. REO. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
To = SAC, LOS ANGELES date: 7/10/68

rROM :OTP* MORRISON

KENSAL! 
subject: xsJixxii

Re: Serial 711

Referenced serial sets forth lead to interview MAXINE OTCHIO# She was 
located and interviewed on 7/10/68. She advised that the correct 
spelling for her last name is OTCHIS.

It is suggested that/lndices be changed to reflect the correct 
nan8 ofEMAXXNRJ22.CH^S*

2- 56-1^6 / 1
JFM/jih

SEARCHED..
SERIALIZED. ..FILED..

JUL22W
FBI - LOS ANGELES



OPTIONAL FORM NO- TO
MAY 1962 COITION
OSA SEN. MEG. NO. 27

5010-109

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM 5 SA RICHARD P. DOUCETTE

subject: KENSALT

Re FD-302 of WILLIAM J. CpX by
DOUCETTE on 7/12/68. / x

date: 7/12/68

SA RICHARD P.

In the course of interview, COX advised that a 
woman, whose first name he recalled was INGER, has told 
him that she observed SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN in the crowd 
during Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY’S victory speech at the 
Ambassador Hotel on 6/^68. COX advised that he did not 
know INGER’S last name put said that she was a white 
female, blonde hair, approximately 35 years old, who 
resided at 1190 South Kensington, Los Angeles, telephone 
No. 931-0067. In view of this information, the following 
lead is being set out:

LEAD .

LOS ANGELES

AT IOMnGEIES1, CALIFORNIA: Identify and 
interview (Last Name Unknown) at 1190 South Kensington, 
telephone No; 931-0067, to determine if she can positively 
identify SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN as having, been in the Embassy 
Room on 6/5/68.

vUL 4’1 < |WI



OPTIONAL form no, w
MAY 1062 EDITION
OSA FPMR (<l CFR) 101*11.*

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
date: 7/15/68to : SAC LOS ANGELES (56-156)

subject: KENSALT

hRe Oklahoma City airtel 7/10/68.

For thednformatipn of Los Angeles, the correct 
spelling is_HAGqP DJEREOXFAN rrather than DJEREDJIAM, as 
reflected in referencedAirtel and enclosed FD-302 of 
DJEREDJIAN. /

Error forms have been scored in the Oklahoma City 
Office, and the original FD-302 has been corrected.

Los Angeles will correct their copies of the 
airtel and FD-302. •

^Los Angeles 
2-0klahoma City

DSB:pwm 
(4)

SMfl-W i



CE 176-1 
LA 56-156 
LHMtjwr 
1

AT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA

No information was developed in the charlotte Division 
through office indices check or check of major police departments 
in the state of North Carolina, regarding SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN 
or any member of the SIRHAN family.

StRIAkll£D*»^^6 ““^*
MOO —



FD-35 (Rev, ’.%^4)

F B I

Date: 7/15/68
Transmit the following in

Via
airtel

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority?

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (176-1)(RUC)

KENSALT

Re Los Angeles airtel to Albany 6/24/68.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are thirty (30) copies 
of investigative insert reflecting negative investigation 
within the charlotte office.

KLos Angeles 
Charlotte

(Enos MF)

LHM:jwr 
(3)

Approved: __________ X K r*
Special A^nt in Charge Sent,

stAnCHto.^__ indexed-------
SfKlALBED M, jnpn C>

JUL 171968
A FBI nlOS ANGELES

Per-.



OFTtONAU FORM NO 10 SOlO-lW
MAY 1M2 COITION 
OSA CEN. RE®. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 7/16/68

FROM : SA R* J. LA JEUNESSE, Jr.

subject: KENS ALT

• ’ KE* JOHN FAHEY ’

On 7/16/68 Captain HUGH BROWN, Los Angeles Police 
Department, advised that members of his department do not 
anticipate further contact with JOHN FAHEY since they 
consider him to be unreliable.

FAHEY first came to their attention when he was 
introduced by one FERNANDO FAURA, a reporter for the Citizens 
News in Hollywood; for a San Fernando Valley Newspaper; and 
a reporter doing free-lance work for Life and Time, Inc. 
BROWN explained that FAURA has continuously attempted to 
introduce other individuals to the police department wh'om 
he alleges have knowledge of the KENNEDY assassination/ 
Those individuals interviewed by the police department have 
proven to have no knowledge of the KENNEDY shooting.

Captain BROWN further explained there is no



9



July 6, 196$
&*

Chief of Homocide
San Francisco Police Dept
San Francisco, Cal*

Dear sir:

0

rr
f.

? 1 4 ‘11 1

Herald

*j* ‘F1
* * v

s

This is strictly a long-shot idea** In the Miami 
of this data{ I find the names, ’Santa Ana’ and the ’Rev 
Oliver Ov^r tied in with Sirhan B. Sirhan and the , ", "
Kennedy killing* —erTT-^^^ , ^' ^ ‘^V

Santa Ana, as you may recall, has always been California!sh 
KKK GHQ. I lived there duing several, years* It is still/'A 
thoroughly KKK, anti-Catholicp,. bitterly anti-Democrat A/,;’ 
Party, and, needless to add, hellishlv~all things Kennedy^

**®*?*^*sa*»ft*

There is a long-time vicious, uppor-ciAss, all anti- <',7^ 
Catholic business grou/ there which owns the county under1 
the name Santora Company. -This group’s/prize exhibit , 
is the narrower-thanAoll Rep*.James Uw whom the slick 
boys managed to land in Washington* Jimmie Utt is the 1 
boy for all dirty work when Santora’s activities reach
out and touch prospective Federal monies* f

California Assemblyman James Utt (when,in Sacramento) was 
the State’s chairman of the Inheritance Tax Division; and 
Santora—owners of Fair Haven’ Cemetery, Santa Ana—did ■ / 
all right while little ol’ Jimmie^Utt was handling,that / 
Orange County inheritance-tax adjusting* , ",'■*’. r *

I once lived in a hotel owned by Santora—the Ho€el Santa 
Ana* Reading this press article, and spotting ..the name 
Rev* Owen, the old recall tells mo that Santora’s Fair 
Haven Cemetery once had a defrocked minister shilling for 
trade, and doing the niceties at the burials. Nov/ you 
must agree, a defrocked reverand, if still in the employ 
of Santora-Fair Haven, would be just tho boy for a job 
of Orange County KKK killing of an Ir.ish-Catholic; and if 
I knew the gentlemen of Santora, I’d-Say that Rep* Jimmie 
Utt and his well-to-do goons might have, a great interest 
in the killing* • 7 / '■

If you think this hunch deserves studyi don’t take it up 
with anybody in Santa Ana or Orange County* Santora always 
owns the DA and all superior and inferior court judges, 
not to mention the city police department

Miami-Norman Hotel 
1420 N. Bayshore Drive 
Miami, Florida

Andrew A.I Caffrey ’



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, IOS ANGELES 1 date: 7/10/68

SAN FRANCISCO (62-5481) .^

siMject: PkENSALT
CO: Los Angeles

Enclosed herewith for the Los .Angeles and .Miami 
Divisions .are two copies each of photostati'c copies of 
letter addressed to Chief -of Uomoclde, San Francisco 
Police Department*, San Francisco, California, signed 
Ay REW A. CATOY..,,

Jlw enclosed letter is being furnished to the 
Los -Angeles and Miami Divisions for .Information .purposes, 
and for any action, if any, deemed advisable..

& - lop Angeles (Enc. £ 
"2 - Miami (Enc. 2) '
2 - San Francisco
CEG:pas. (8) *



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 50 
MAY 1062 COITION 
OSA OEN. REO. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

9010406

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 7/16/68

from : SA R. J. LA JEUNESSE, Jr.

subject: KENSALT

RE: POLICE SHOW-UP FOR SIRHAN BROTHERS

On 7/16/68 Captain HUGH BROWN, Los Angeles Police 
Department, advised SA R. J. LA JEUNESSE, Jr., that arrange­
ments had previously been made for the SIRHAN brothers to 
appear in a police sponsored show-up 7/12/68. However, 
Attorney-^^^PARSONS representing SIRHAN SIRHAN advised 
the brothers against appearing in such a show-up on that 
date. A subsequent "official demand" was made on PARSONS 
who agreed to reconsider the matter.

It is the intention of the Los Angeles Police 
Department to further pursue this investigative aspect, 
and this matter will be followed to insure that the Bureau 
is advised of the outcome of the show-up.

RJLs^mk
(1)

SEARCHED_______ INDEXED______  , 
SERlAUZED_AFtt£D____ ^

JUL 181968 .
FBI — LOSANGELES/



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

D^e: 7/16/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIBKL
(Priority)

SAC, LOB ANGELES (56-156)

FROM SAC, NEWARK (44-872) (RUC)

KENSALT

Lawrence
to SAs ROBERT F. VAN ARSD

Re NK alrtel to Loa

ZIYAD IBRAHAIM 
TOWnshlp, NJ, fur

les, 7/12/68

725 Lawrenceville Rd., 
d the following information 

and JAMES A.' MOSELEY, 7/15/68

He is a graduate student in the Politics Department, 
Princeton Univ., Princeton, NJ, and is a native of Beirut, 
Lebanon, having been in the US for two years. He is president 
of the organization of Arab Students in the US and Canada 
advising the organization was established in 1952 to further 
Arab-American friendship and to assist Arab students in

There are more 
US and Canada

adjusting to academic life away fros hone. 1 
than 100 chapters In colleges throughout the 
and the group has a fairly large membership.

After the attack on Sen. ROBERT F.« 
national headquarters executive committee of

KENNBdY, the 
the organization

of Arab Students heard that press reports had indicated 
the assailant of KENNEDY was a member of the organization. 
As a result of this, the organization issued a press release 
dated 6/5/68, which stated that the suspected assailant of 
Sen. KENNEDY (SIRHAN SIRHAN) was not and had not been a member
of the organization of Arab Students. The 
noted in the press* release that the group

Los Angeles 
Newark

w

executive committee 
had sent a telegas

S 3HED.
s: "jt

j. . _a
f£ed___£

J^L 18 1968

Approved: Sent M Per
pecial Agent in Charge



NK 44-872

to Mrs. BOBBIT KENNEDY expressing shock and dismay on 
the attempt on the Senator's life and a hope that he would 
soon recover. Following Sen. KENNEDY'S death the executive 
CO,“^1M of the group sent a second telegram to Mrs.
KENNWY expressing condolences on behalf of the organization 
of Arab Students.

HUSANI emphatically stated that SIBHAN SIBHAN 
has had no association with his organization and has never 
been a member of the organization and the disclaimer was 
issued for the reason stated above.

3

2



7/16/68

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, TAMPA (44-729) (RUC)

K Si SALT

Re Los Angeles airtel to all Continental Offices 
6/24/68.

A review of captioned natter in the Tampa Division, 
reflects that all logical leads have been covered and reported 
where pertinent, and it is accordingly recommended that this 
natter be RUC’d, subject to being reopened in the event any 
specific leads develop in this area.

3 - Bureau (RM)
V- Los Angeles (56-156) (RM) (Info)
1 - Tampa
WFD:LP
(5)



FEMS (Rev. S-22-64)

F B I

Date: 7/17/68

Transmit the following in -.

Via. AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
1

(Priority)

T0\ ty'* SAC' p0™ro
FROM^p^ SAC,‘lX)S ANGELES (56-156)

SUBJECT:" KENSAL!

Re: JERRY-OLIVER oA .aka 
TlTver Brindley ^Ten

LAPD currently conducting investigation regarding 
OWEN in captioned case. Portland previously office of origin 
in WSTA investigation involving OLIVER BRINDLEY OWEN as 
subject and JACQUELINE JANICE ROTH, aka as victim in 19^5-

Los Angeles file on above WSTA investigation 
destroyed.

Portland, at Portland, Oregon, will reproduce 
serials in Portland file concerning WSTA investigation for 
Los Angeles so that information therein may be disseminated 
to LAPD.

J? - Portland 
n)- Los Angeles

Approved:------ --------------------—_«^. Sent_______—.—»M Pe:_—___________
Special Agent in Charge

OFFICE COPY ^/^-/^



NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices: r“TNegative OSce below ,

Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. J£f 26-65/

Subject’s name and aliases Address of subject Character of case

KENSABT

Complainant

ESTHER \t HEWSON
Complainant’s address and 

telephone number
2238 Ocean View, 
L.A. 57
du*355oo ^7^

Complaint received

f “ I Personal (^Telephonic

» M7-68.^., n-12m.

•3.2M

V) Cl 
Q

Race Sex

□ Malt

r~] Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other .data

C said sho was calling for her personal friend, AGNES_  
_„ , i.Oak, Apt. Ojai, California, (805) 6!|6-!|1(74) who works 

for the"Humane Society, Ventura, during the day. She s aid she was 
calling as it was a long distance call for Parrish.

C said PARRISH had apparently contacted the PBI about 
a person she believed to be SIRHAN SIRHAN who had been involved with 
an Arab at an apartment house she had managed in 1967* The apartment 
was located at 1635 N. Hobart, Hollywood, as was called t" Starlite 
Apartments. -The particular man in question was one 
(phonetic). HARTUNIAN had allegedly been involved in someantb^WS^ic 
demonstrations and also some Arabi demonstrations on Hollywood Blvd. 
There had been considerable trouble. Also SIRHAN was thought to be 
one of those participating by PARRISH.

C said PARRISH was lead to believe she would be interview 
by the RBI concerning this matter. She has never been lit erviewed. C 
said she was callingto say she felt this was important enough that 
PARRISH should be interviewed, or she might hake the matter to the 
papers, and the District Attorneys Office.

C was advised her call would be made a matter of record.

Indices reflect55-l£6A-182 on AGNES PARRISH. ’

Facts of complaint

9d

Action Recommended

Philip S. Aril ri st
- " ' ' •"' (Agent/JT"

SEARCHED^^—.INDEX 
SERIALIZED.



BS 44-646
LA 56-156
WFC:eras

On July 8, 1968, an unknown white male personally 
contacted the Portland, Maine, Resident .Agency. He refused 
to identify himself and stated he was on vacation and his 
home was in California. He repeatedly declined to furnish 
his name. '

He stated that he was a visitor and observer at 
the United States Senate Visitors Gallery on May 23, 1968. 
While there, he noticed an usher tell two men to move, as 
they were sitting in a reserved section of the gallery. 
The two men then stood alongside two women; and, although 
the speaker was Senator WONG of Hawaii, they concentrated 
on some other individual on the Senate floor. The 
complainant continued that he saw the brother of SIRHAN 
(the accused killer of Senator ROBERT .F. KENNEDY) on 
television recently and realized that the two men he saw 
in the United States Senate Gallery were SIRHAN and his 
brother. He was fairly positive of this.

The unknown complainant could furnish no 
additional pertinent information.

JUL 2 '^ r, 
FBI • LOS ANGELES

SEARCHED
SERIALIZED—1SJNLED



WtlONM FORM NO. 10 501 O’>06
• MAY |962 E/tTION 

OSA GSM. KEG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES ,(56-156) 
^ROM ^^C, BOSTON (44-646) (B)

DATE: 7/17/68

SUBJECT: KENSALT
00: LOS ANGELES

of insert.

^J-Los Angeles (Eric.
?*Boston *
WFC:cms . *
GO



In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Washington, D.C. 20535

f* mrooD dXis
A confidential source, who Is in a position to 

furnish reliable information, recently advised that. Karl,— 
fewW^' ^e? WM®H>wAIw” Works,>300 South 10th Street, Arlington, Virginia, home 
address 5401 Audubon Road, Bethesda, Maryland, made the 
following statement:

”A well-known attorney of the Department 
of Justice related at a cocktail party 1 
last week that Bobby Kennedy’s assassin 
was inspired by a high Government official.”

On June 25, 1968, Mr* Karl F. Jorss, Jr*, advised 
he attended a dinner party Friday, June 7,,1968, at the 
residence of Mr* Armiger L* Jagoe, 3700 Kanawha Street^ NX, 
Washington, D*C* He identified Mr* Jagoe as President, 
Corporation Insurance Management, 4000 Brandywine Street, 
N.W., Washington, D.C.

After the dinner, there was general discussion of 
the assassination of Senator Robert Kennedy which had just 
taken place*

^r^Rl^oJT*^ Attorney with office at 800' 
17th Street^2*!^^ D.C., was present at the dinner
but left immediately after eating. During the after-dinner 
discussion, another guest, identity not recalled, quoted Hr. 
Davis as having commented during dinner that he, Davis, thought 
the assassination of Senator Robert Kennedy ’’was inspired 
By a high government official." This guest did not explain 
the context in which Mr* Davis made this statement or endeavor 
to interpret his meaning.



F. ELWOOD DAVIS

Mr. Jorss had been at another table during dinner 
and did not personally hear Mr. Davis* connaent.

On July 9, 1968, F. Elwood Davis residing 1301 
California Avenue, N.W., an attorney with offices at 800 
17th Street, N.W., and past President of the Washington 
Board of Trade, Washington, D.C., furnished the following 
infomation:

Mr. Davis attended the above mentioned dinner 
party and left immediately after eating. He does not 
recall entering or overhearing any conversation during the 
dinner party relating to the assassination of Senator 
Robert F. Kennedy. Mr. Davis added he had never considered, 
stated or heard that Senator Kennedy’s assassin was inspired 
by a high Government official.

2*



7/10/68

AIRTEL*

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI ,
. . > ATTN: CRIMINAL SECTION

FROM: SAC, WFO (94-393) (C)

DANIEL L. O*CONNOR 
RESEARCH MATTIES

Re Bureau airtel 7/2/68, with enclosures*

Enclosed herewith to the Bureau aresfive copies 
of an LHM dated as above captioned F. yWQQp

The confidential source is DANIEL 1, 0*CONNOR, 
former Special Agent, who furnished the Information on a 
confidential basis to JOHN P. MOHR, Assistant to the 
Director, '

Mr. F. ELWOOD DAVIS commented during the inter­
view on 7/9/68, that he was a strong admirer of Director 
HOOVER. He stated as past President of the Washington 
Board of Trade he considers the rising crime rate a major 
crisis to Washington, D.C., and the nation as a whole. 
He supported Director HOOVER’s appeal for prompt prosecution 
and stiff punishment for those found guilty.

^ - Bureau (Enc. 5)
1 - WFO

JWNrcabh
(4)



FOtSe (Rev, 5-22-64)

♦ FBI
, Date: 7/18/68 !

Transmit the following-in w-^-^^^^^^-^^^^H^^^^^^t.^^^^^  ̂
" , (Type in plaintext or code) '

Via AIRTEL    AIR NATL |
(Priority) । ।

WB *■* "«ii'W<'«i*>.*m»'miijiM w»'j»Bi «■ >m aw Watn W.4«a are M .«* aM^aaa «•**■ »» •••'—»jee ■» ■• •- '•* Jaw w ja« war mW 'ewe Malax* WaWwe wa <*■••• •»'•»• M^m Jba’wi «■ ■* ■» «a» 

. TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-58?) -

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

RE: KENSALT • 1

. BE: INVESTIGATION TO LOCATE CLIFFORD FLITTY

. Re Bureau airtel to New York 7/1/68; New York airtel
to Bureau 7/5/68; New'York airtel to Bureau 7/9/68 ant} Honolulu 
airtel to Bureau 7/11/68. , _

Enclosed for Washington Field are copies of referenced 
communications in this matter.

In connection with the identification and location 
of FLITTY it is requested that the Bureau, through appropriate 
Legate make inquiry at Brisbane, Australia, through the Amerada 

. Rg/roleumNkrporation of Australia Ltd, to .further identify
' CLIFFORD FLNETY and if possibly to determine his location in 
- WeJ" United.Wes.

The Nev? York Office is requested to determine if there 
is an office of the Amerada Petroleum Corporation of Australia 
Ltd., in New York and if so through this office attempt to 
identify FLITTY and determine his current location in the 
United States.

. The Washington Field Office is requested to check
passport records to determine if FLITTY holds a United States 
Passport and to furnish all background information available 
on FLITTY. 1 ‘

FluED

■ SentApproved: KMM>*WmW-MH«lt«MMMWlal MMwatMMW ««*l

Special Agent in Charge
M



Routing Slip 
5-7 (Res: 9-25-57)
TO: S'AC,

(Copies to flakes Checked)

Albany 
Albuquerque 
Anchorage 
Atlanta 
Baltimore

f*l BlrolujMa 
n Boston

Buffalo 
Butte 
Charlotte 
Chicago 
Cincinnati 
'Cleveland 
Columbia 
Dallas 
Denver 
Detroit 
El Paso 
Honolulu

Q Houston 
ff Indianapolis 
H Jackson 
f l -Jacksonville 
Q Kansas City 
Q Knoxville 
CT Das Vegas 
I Little Rock ,

LosAnaeleT^ 
Louisville’...  
Memphis 
Miami 
Milwaukee 
Minneapolis 
Mobile 
Re»(ark 
New Haven 

SNew Orleans

New:York 'City CT Norfolk
CT ’Oklahoma -City
CT Omaha
CT Philadelphia
CT,’Phoenix
5 Pittsburgh
CT Portland
CT Richmond
3 Sacramento
CT St. L’outs
CT Salt Bake 'City
CT San .Antonio
CT San Diego
CT San Francisco
CT $an Juan
CT Savannah
CT .Seattle
CT Springfield

S Tampa
Washington Field 

CT .Quantico

TO LEGAT:
QBwn
PCT Bonn
(CT Buenos Aires
PCT Hong Kong
LJ London

Manila
CT Mexico, D.F.
fCT Ottawa
ICT Faris 
iCT Rome 
8 San to Domingo

Tokyo

Date ._ July 16, 1968 ..
RE:

KENSALT

Retention . For appropriate
QS For information fCT optional PCT action Sgrep, by -...■■.-»■.——,

1 CT The enclosed Is for your Information. If used in a future report, fCT conceal 
.all sources, fCT paraphrase contents.. . , '

Q Enclosed .are porrected pages from report of SA .-—>»»*
’ dated

Remarks:

.6 (^/ ^
SEARCHED_______ INDEXED.----------
SERIALIZED *____ FILED------- --------

JUL 131968
FBI — LOS ANGELES ......

En’c. 2
Buflie 62-587
Urflle



FD^C (Kev. .5-22-54)

F 3 !
Date: 7/18/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIREL
(Type in plaintext ar code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority) J

TO:

FROM:

DIRECTOR, FBI (62^7)’ 

SAC, LOS ANNEXES (56-156)

KENSALT

.7/8/68
Re Bureau airtel to Los Angeles and'.Boston dated

Officer of the LAPP and the LASO who are familiar 
with SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN have Indicated that the individual
in the photograph in the March 11, 1968, issue of Che"Jr 
R“v3^ not identical to SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.

3 - Bureau
^ ~- Boston (44-646) 
^ - Los Angeles

SEARCHED

HlED

Approved: ------... .. .. ........ :............ .-;...
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M : Per



FO^5 (Fev. J.«.«4>

F 8 I

Da:e; 7/18/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAXX
(Priority)

FROM

SAC, PHOENIX

SAC, IOS ANGELES (56-15$)

SUBJECT KENSALT

Re Los Angeles airtel to Phoenix, 7/12/68.

RE: OLIVER JERRY OWu aRa

Review of FBI Identification record -for OLIVER
• JERRI OWEN, FBI Number 4261906, reflects his arrest by 

Sheriff’s Office, Tucson, Arizona, as OLIVER BRINDLEY OWEN 
on 3/22/63, on a charge of arson.

-LEAD

PHOENIX

AT TUCSON, ARIZONA': Will conduct appropriate
T«w"’t^r^ v.^Tr^'Tw^'n +• AT.WW +l>o Cbaw«C"lrinves tiga tlon" ^ t of OWEN by the Sheriff’s

Office on 3/22/63.

Phoenix requested to expedite this investigation.

2.- Phoenix 
Q- Los Angeles

HU J

Special Agent _:n Charge

OFFICE COPY . ^/^ //^
Approved: Sent Per,.




